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NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2019 7:00 p.m. 
Second Floor, Public Safety Building 

8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

A. Case #JZBA190003 – Patricia Dallaire, 433 East Shore Dr., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 request a 

variance from Article XXIII.II Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695 

Setbacks for a 4.41-foot east side yard setback variance and a 9.76 foot combined side yard setback 

variance. The applicant is proposing to build a second story addition over an existing garage. The 

parcel number is B-02-05-402-005 and zoned SR-2 Single Family Residential and also part of the 

Whitmore Lake Overlay District. 

  

B. Case #JZBA190002 – Jake Kerrigan, 7400 Nollar Rd., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 requests a variance 

from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-158, Regulations and Standards; sub section (4) 

(a) for a 20.50 foot front yard setback variance and Article VI AR-Agriculture District  Section 36-158, 

Regulations and Standards; sub section (4) (b) for a 3.40 foot side yard setback.. The applicant is 

proposing to build an addition to the existing dwelling. The parcel number is B-02-16-400-011 and is 

zoned AR- Agriculture District. 

 

C. Case #JZBA190001 – Michael Terry Jr., 69 Schrum Dr., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 requests a 

variance from Article IV Schedule of Regulations; Section 36-98, General Provisions; sub section (d) 

(2) (a) to allow a garage to be located in front of the rear line of the principal dwelling. The parcel 

number is B-02-08-355-015 and is zoned SR-1 Single Family Residential District.  

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 

A. Case #JZBA190003 – Patricia Dallaire, 433 East Shore Dr., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 request a 

variance from Article XXIII.II Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695 

Setbacks for a 4.41-foot east side yard setback variance and a 9.76 foot combined side yard setback 

variance. The applicant is proposing to build a second story addition over an existing garage. The 

parcel number is B-02-05-402-005 and zoned SR-2 Single Family Residential and also part of the 

Whitmore Lake Overlay District. 

  

B. Case #JZBA190002 – Jake Kerrigan, 7400 Nollar Rd., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 requests a variance 

from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-158, Regulations and Standards; sub section (4) 

(a) for a 20.50 foot front yard setback variance and Article VI AR-Agriculture District  Section 36-158, 

Regulations and Standards; sub section (4) (b) for a 3.40 foot side yard setback. The applicant is 

proposing to build an addition to the existing dwelling. The parcel number is B-02-16-400-011 and is 

zoned AR- Agriculture District. 
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D. Case #JZBA190001 – Michael Terry Jr., 69 Schrum Dr., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 requests a 

variance from Article IV Schedule of Regulations; Section 36-98, General Provisions; sub section (d) 

(2) (a) to allow a garage to be located in front of the rear line of the principal dwelling. The parcel 

number is B-02-08-355-015 and is zoned SR-1 Single Family Residential District. 

 

E. Zoning Administrator Quarterly Report 1/1/19 – 3/31/19 
 

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  December 17, 2018 

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING:  June 17, 2019 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

 

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 if 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA41.72A (2) (3) and the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA).  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Northfield Township Offices at (734) 449-5000, seven 
days in advance. 



NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing for 433 East Shore Drive, 

Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The applicant is proposing to build a second story addition over an existing 

garage on the property. The parcel is zoned SR-2 Single Family Residential district and is also part of the 

Whitmore Lake Overlay District, with a parcel number B-02-05-402-005. The proposal will require the 

following variances from the Zoning Ordinance: 

1. Article XXIII.II. WLHL Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695. Setbacks: 

Side Yard (east) Setback - 7.35 feet minimum required 

    - 2.94 feet proposed 

    - 4.41 foot variance requested  

 

2. Article XXIII.II. WLHL Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695. Setbacks: 

Combined Side Yard Setback - 14.70 feet minimum required 

    -   4.94 feet proposed 

-   9.76 foot variance requested  

 

The public hearing will be held on Monday, May 20th, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

 

Publish: Sunday, May 5, 2019 
Newspaper: Ann Arbor News 

 
 

 

 



























 

 
May 16, 2019 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Patricia Dellaire/433 East Shore Drive Road; Variance Review #1 (Application and 

materials dated 5/6/2019. 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Patricia Dellaire to construct 
second story addition on top of an existing garage. The subject site is located on the north side of East 
Shore Drive and is zoned SR-2 Single Family Residential district and is also part of the Whitmore Lake –
Horseshoe Lake Overlay District (WLHL).    
 
VARIANCES 
The proposal will require the following variances from the Zoning Ordinance:  
 

1. Article XXIII.II. WLHL Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695. 

Setbacks: 

Side Yard (east) Setback - 7.35 feet minimum required 
    - 2.94 feet proposed 
    - 4.41 foot variance requested  

 
2. Article XXIII.II. WLHL Whitmore Lake/Horseshoe Lake Overlay District, Section 36-695. 

Setbacks: 

Combined Side Yard Setback - 14.70 feet minimum required 
    -   4.94 feet proposed 

-   9.76 foot variance requested  
     
 

* Where the lot does not comply with the minimum required lot width, the narrowest side yard shall not 
be less than five feet or 15 percent of the lot width, whichever is greater, and the sum of the two side 
yards shall not be less than 30 percent of the lot width. The lot width is 49 feet. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a 
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A 
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:   
 
(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage, 

density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  The subject property is located in the SR-2 district and is also part of the Whitmore 
Lake – Horseshoe Lake Overlay District (WLHLOD).  The minimum required lot area and width for 
SR-2 parcels is 7,500 square feet and 60 feet, respectively.  With a lot area of approximately 4,652 
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square feet and lot width of 49 feet, the parcel is a non-conforming lot of record.   The applicant is 
proposing to build a second story on top of an existing garage. 

  
 The applicant’s justification in requesting the variances is to provide for much needed storage space. 

The applicant also notes that the structure was built in 1940’s and the area of the dwelling is below 
the minimum requirement of the Ordiannace. 

 
  Per Section 36-69 Of the Zoning Ordinance, the minimum floor area of a residential unit is 1,000 

square feet. The dwelling, breezeway and garage on the site occupy an area of 1,274 square feet 
with the actually living space of the dwelling being a modest 861 square feet.  The proposed addition 
of storage space does not add to the residential ‘living’ space.  The existing garage is connected to 
the dwelling through a breezeway and previously received approval of a variance from the ZBA.  The 
proposed second story addition is located exactly over the footprint of the existing garage, and 
therefore, the request for variance is the same as what was previously granted. Compliance with 
Ordinance standards would likely prevent the construction of the proposed second story addition. If 
the applicant were to comply with the setback, it would create an awkward second story, which may 
not even be structurally feasible based on the load bearing capacity of the ceiling below. This can be 
construed as being unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
(2) The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners 

in the district.  Approval of the variances will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not 
adverse to the interest of other property owners. The proposed second story will bring the structure 
no closer to the side property line than already existing.   The distance to the abutting dwelling to the 
east is more than 5 feet, which is adequate for access in the event of a fire or other emergency.  The 
subject site also slopes towards the lake. Therefore, the garage is placed at a lower level and not 
likely to affect the views, light and air of any other property.    

 
(3) The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the 

applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners.  The variance requested is 
the minimum possible.  As noted previously, the applicant is lining up the second story addition with 
the wall of the existing garage.   

 
(4) The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in 
the same zoning district.  There are no unique circumstances peculiar to the subject site by itself.  
The subject site is a smaller non-conforming lot; however, this is common to many parcels along the 
lake.  While the overlay district provides property owners some additional relief from setback 
requirements compared to other SR-2 parcels, the applicant is limited by the footprint of the existing 
structures on the site, including a garage that was previously granted a variance.  

 
(5) The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with 

the  Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created.  Per the Assessor’s records, the dwelling was constructed in 1940 which pre-dates the 
Zoning Ordinance setback regulations.  Further, the footprint of the existing garage dictates the 
placement of the second story. Therefore, a precedent has already been set for the subject property.         

 

(6) The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare.  The proposed variances are not likely to have any adverse impacts on the neighborhood or 
on public health, safety and welfare.    
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RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 

 
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any 
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variances 
for the property located at 433 East Shore Drive: 
 
1. Compliance with ordinance standards would prevent the construction of the addition, which could be 

construed as being unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

2. The variances will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of 
other property owners. 

 
3. The variance requested is the minimum possible. 

 
4. A variance was previously granted for the placement of the garage and dictates the placement of any 

addition. 
 

5. The dwelling was constructed in 1940 and predates the Zoning regulations. 
 

6. Approval of the variances is not contrary to public health, safety and welfare. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA  
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Senior Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Patricia Dellaire, via e-mail: patdallai@aol.com 
 
 

 

mailto:patdallai@aol.com








NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing for 7400 Nollar Road, Whitmore 

Lake, MI 48189. The applicant is proposing to build an addition to the existing dwelling. The proposed 

addition is to be located along the property’s frontage on Nollar Road.  The parcel is zoned AR Agriculture 

district and has a parcel number B-02-16-400-011. The proposal will require the following variance from the 

Zoning Ordinance: 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (a): 

Front Yard (Nollar Frontage) Setback  - 50.00 feet minimum required 

      - 41.50 feet existing (to dwelling) 

      - 29.50 feet proposed (to addition) 

      - 20.50 foot variance requested  

 

2. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (b): 

Side Yard (south) Setback   - 30.00 feet minimum required 

      - 26.60 feet existing (to dwelling) 

      - 26.60 feet proposed (to addition) 

      -   3.40 foot variance requested  

 

The public hearing will be held on Monday, May 20th, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

Publish: Sunday, May 5, 2019 
Newspaper: Ann Arbor News 

 
 

 



























 

 
May 7, 2019 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Jake Kerrigan/7400 Nollar Road; Variance Review (Application and materials dated 

4/9/19). 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Jake Kerrigan to build an 
addition to an existing dwelling.   The proposed addition is to be located along the property’s frontage on 
Nollar Road.  The parcel is zoned AR Agriculture district. 
 
VARIANCES 
The proposal will require the following variances from the Zoning Ordinance:  
 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (a): 

Front Yard (Nollar Frontage) Setback  - 50.00 feet minimum required 
      - 41.50 feet existing (to dwelling) 

      - 29.50 feet proposed (to addition) 
      - 20.50 foot variance requested  
 

2. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (b): 

Side Yard (south) Setback   - 30.00 feet minimum required 
      - 26.60 feet existing (to dwelling) 

      - 26.60 feet proposed (to addition) 
      -   3.40 foot variance requested  
 

 
COMMENTS 
 
Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a 
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A 
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:   
 
(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage, 

density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  The subject site is a non-conforming lot with a lot area of only 2 acres when the 
minimum required lot area for parcels in the AR district is 5 acres.  The existing dwelling is also non-
conforming with a front yard setback of 41.50 feet, when the minimum requirement is 50 feet. 

  
 Per the applicant the dwelling was constructed in 1947, prior to the establishment of the Zoning 

Ordinance or district setbacks.  Setbacks are measures from the future-right-way, which was also  
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 likely established after the dwelling was constructed.  The applicant proposes to build an 

approximately 436.80 square addition on the front (west) side facing Nollar Road. The addition is 
designed to follow the existing building footprint on the south side.  While the applicant has not 
presented a floor plan, the addition appears to be designed to create additional living space for the 
dwelling in keeping with the existing floor plan of the dwelling.  

 
 Compliance with the Ordinance standards would eliminate the proposed addition in its entirety.  In 

fact, any addition built could be accommodated only on the rear (east) side of the dwelling.  The 
existing non-conforming footprint of the dwelling severely limits any additions that can be placed on 
this structure. Even with the proposed addition, the lot coverage is still below 5%, which is well below 
the permissible coverage for the lot in the AR district.   Restricting the construction of any addition to 
the dwelling, which may or may not be functional, based on the existing floor plan, can be construed 
as being unnecessarily burdensome.   

 
(2) The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners 

in the district.  Approval of the variances will provide substantial justice to the homeowner by 
allowing for the construction of an addition to meet their needs and functionality and is not adverse to 
the interests of other property owners.  The proposed structure will not affect line of sight for traffic on 
Nollar Road and will not impede any views of abutting properties.  

 
(3) The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the 

applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners.  The addition proposed is 
42.5’ wide, 10’ deep with an additional 2’ projection.  The variances requested could possibly be 
reduced if the size of the addition was reduced.  However, such a reduction may not be functional or 
meet the applicant’s needs.  Based on the size of the modest existing dwelling and the addition 
proposed, we believe the requested size of the addition is reasonable and consistent with justice to 
other property owners.       

 
(4) The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in 
the same zoning district.  The subject site is to some extent limited by the non-conforming lot size 
and placement of the original structure a long time ago and the subsequent delineation of rights-of-
way.  While this is a challenge, it is common to many properties in the Township.  The location of the 
existing dwelling and floor plan limits the placement of any addition.              

 
(5) The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with 

the  Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created.  The problem necessitating the variances not self-created.  The structure pre-dates the 
Zoning Ordinance regulations for setbacks.    

 
(6) The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare.  The requested variances are not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or 
on public health, safety and welfare. 
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RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 

 
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any 
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variances 
for 7400 Nollar Road: 
 
1. Compliance with ordinance standards would prevent the construction of the addition, which would be 

unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

2. The existing historical building footprint limits the placement of new additions.  
 

3. The existing non-conforming dwelling pre-dates the Zoning Ordinance regulations and likely rights-of-
way delineation. 
 

4. The variances will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of 
other property owners. 

 
4. The variances requested are the minimum possible.  

  
5. The need for variances is not self-created. 
 
6. The variances will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA  
 
 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Principal Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Jake Kerrigan, 7400 Nollar Road, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 

 
 
 

 











NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing for 69 Schrum, Whitmore Lake, 

MI 48189. The applicant is proposing to build a detached accessory building on the property. The parcel is 

zoned SR-1 Single Family Residential district and has a parcel number B-02-08-355-015. The proposal will 

require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance: 

1. Article IV. Schedule of Regulations, Section 36-98. General Provisions, Sub-Section (d)(2)(a), to 

allow the garage to be located in front of the rear line of the principal dwelling, when the Ordinance 

requires accessory structures to be located behind the rear line of the principal building in the SR-

1, SR-2 and MR District.    

The public hearing will be held on Monday, May 20th, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

 

Publish: Sunday, May 5, 2019 
Newspaper: Ann Arbor News 

 
 

 



















 

 
May 10, 2019 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Michael Terry/69 Schrum Road; Variance Review (Application and materials dated 

4/17/19). 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Michael Terry to construct a 
detached garage/pole barn/accessory structure on the west side of an existing dwelling located on the 
north side of Schrum Road in the SR-1 (Single Family Residential) District.  
 
VARIANCES 
The proposal will require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:  
 

1. Article IV. Schedule of Regulations, Section 36-98. General Provisions, Sub-Section (d)(2)(a), to 

allow the garage to be located in front of the rear line of the principal dwelling, when the 

Ordinance requires accessory structures to be located behind the rear line of the principal 

building in the SR-1, SR-2 and MR District.    

 
   
COMMENTS 
 
Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a 
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A 
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:   
 
(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage, 

density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  The subject site is a conforming parcel that meets the minimum lot area and width 
requirement for the SR-1 District.  The property has an existing dwelling with an attached garage 
located in the middle of the parcel. The proposed pole barn/garage is placed to the west of the 
dwelling and is compliant with the SR-1 District setbacks.  However, the ordinance requires that a 
detached accessory structure in the SR-1, SR-2 and MR districts must be placed behind the rear line 
of the principal dwelling. 

 
 The applicant has DTE powerlines running through the rear one-third of the parcel.  The area at the 

rear of the dwelling is more than adequate to accommodate the proposed accessory structure, and 
we originally approved a plan to do so with some modifications.  However, the building official brought 
to the Township’s attention that DTE has a rule requiring a 15’ setback from the powerlines for any 
new structure constructed.  As a result, the rear one-third of the parcel is essentially unbuildable.  
Relocating of the proposed structure which is allowed by the Ordnance would place it in front of the 
rear line of the dwelling.   
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 Compliance with the Ordinance standards would not allow the applicant to build the accessory 
structure to meet his storage needs even though the parcel has adequate area to accommodate one 
within the other standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  This could be construed as being unnecessarily 
burdensome.   

  
(2) The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners 

in the district.  Approval of the variance will provide substantial justice to the homeowner by allowing 
for the construction of an accessory structure to meet the storage needs and is not adverse to the 
interests of other property owners.  The proposed structure will not affect line of sight for traffic on 
Schrum Road and will not adversely affect public health, safety or welfare.  

 
(3) The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the 

applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners.  The variance requested is 
not from a specific dimensions requirement. As noted previously, the proposed structure meets all 
other requirements of the Ordinance.  The request for variance is to allow the structure to project 
beyond the rear wall of the dwelling and is the only request the applicant is making.     

 
(4) The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in 
the same zoning district.  The need for the variances is due to the location of DTE power lines on 
the property and a setback required by DTE, which is not part of the Ordinance at this time. This is a 
challenge that is likely faced by several other SR-1, SR-2 and MR zoned properties.              

 
(5) The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with 

the  Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created.  The problem necessitating the variance not self-created.  The applicant and the Township 
have no control over the placement of the powerlines or the setbacks required from it.   

 
(6) The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and 
welfare.  The proposed variance is not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or on 
public health, safety and welfare. 

 

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 

 
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any 
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variance 
for the property located at 69 Schrum Road: 
 
1. Compliance with ordinance standards would prevent the construction of the accessory structure 

proposed, which would be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

2. The request for variance results from regulations instituted by DTE. 
 

3. The requirement for setback from powerlines renders a significant portion of the parcel unbuildable. 
 

4. The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of 
other property owners. 
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4. The variance requested is the minimum possible.  
  

5. The need for variance is not self-created. 
 
6. The variance will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA  
 
 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Principal Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Michael Terry 
 

 
 
 

 









 

 
April 9, 2019 
 
Township Board of Trustees and Planning Commission 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 
 
 Subject: Zoning Administrator Quarterly Report 1/1/2019 – 3/31/2019 
 
Dear Trustees and Commissioners: 
 
Section 36-971(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Administrator to submit to the Township 
Board and Planning Commission, a quarterly report in which a summary of the activities of the office is 
presented.  Following is a concise summary of the activities of note in the FIRST quarter of 2019 (January 
1 through March 31, 2019).   
 
Zoning Compliance Applications: A total of 10 applications were APPROVED. 
 

1. Approved one (1) new dwelling. 
2. Approved six (6) new accessory structures like decks and garages. 
3. Approved one (1) new pole barn. 
4. Approved one (1) new swimming pool.   
5. Approved one (1) solar panel array installation. 
 
Non-residential Uses: 

 
1031 E. North Territorial/Hardscape LLC – The applicant filed a request for Zoning Compliance 
approval in response to a Code Enforcement violation notice.  The applicant recently purchased this 
business, which was formerly known as Sun and Shade Landscaping.  That business never received 
any approvals from the Township and had been issued multiple violation notices to bring the site into 
compliance with the ordinance requirements.  However, it appears that the business was sold to the 
applicant.  The application lists the use as “landscaping contractor”.  In addition, the site has a single 
family dwelling structure on it, which is listed on the Assessor’s records as “residential”.  The subject 
site has an area of 5.91 acres and a lot width of approximately 278 feet   

 If the business is indeed a landscape company, it will first require approval from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals for lot area and lot width, neither of which meets the minimum requirements of the 
Ordinance.   
If the ZBA grants the variances, the applicant will subsequently have to apply to the Planning 
Commission for site plan and conditional land use approvals under the requirements of Section 36-
864.   

 
Denied 
 
One application for a shed and an application for an addition were denied for non-compliance with 
ordinance requirements for height and setback, respectively.  The shed has already been constructed 
and the applicant was directed to apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for consideration of an after-
the-fact variance.   
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Administrative Site Plan Approvals: 
 
Quality Aire Systems/328 Six Mile Road – Reviewed and granted administrative site plan approval with 
conditions, for the use of an existing building on a site as an “equipment services facility”.  The business 
was originally located on an AR zoned parcel and was cited by Code Enforcement as an un-approved 
use for the district.  The Township worked with the applicant to find a new location.  The applicant has 
since moved the business into the subject site and made certain improvements to ensure compliance with 
current ordinance standards.  A copy of the administrative site plan review letter is attached.    

 
Zoning Board of Appeals Cases: 
 
None this quarter.  An application was received from a parcel on Shady Beach Lane for the construction 
of a new dwelling that required 3 variances.  However, I discussed the proposal with the applicant and his 
architect and made suggestions for revisions which would eliminate the need for any variances. The 
applicant has since made the changes.      
 
Final Site Inspections:    
 
None this quarter.   
 
Zoning Administrator Office Hours:  

 
Upon authorization from the Township Board, I continue to have office hours at Township Hall every 
Wednesday for four (4) hours in the morning. I work with the Zoning Coordinator, Township Manager and 
Code Enforcement official to address and resolve issues by meeting with property owners and going on-
site inspections. I am also available to meet by appointment with any citizen who has any questions or 
concerns regarding zoning matters. I continue to have meetings almost every Wednesday with property 
owners to help them with zoning related questions.  I also meet with property owners in response to code 
violation notices and help guide them.  
 
In response to some concerns I have heard regarding prompt availability of someone to answer 
questions, I am always available via email and phone to the Township’s Zoning Coordinator who 
immediately forwards queries to me, which are promptly answered.  A property owner with a concern or 
question does not have to wait for a Wednesday to get the question answered, unless they are desirous 
of a sit down meeting.  
 
The addition of a new Code Enforcement Officer has been helpful in addressing issues of long pending 
code violations.  We are making slow progress in achieving compliance on some violators  
 
Other Items:  Some challenges remain in our interactions with property owners who are non-compliant 
with the regulations; however, the Code Enforcement Officer and I continue to do our best to be 
supportive of existing businesses in the Township, within the limits to our authority established in the 
Zoning Ordinance.   
 
It is my understanding that the Township has received some feedback about the duration it takes to 
review Zoning Compliance applications.  The timeline is 2 business weeks which is the standard protocol 
in most municipal communities; however I strive to get it done in a much shorter period and most often 
within 24-36 hours. It talks longer only when the application submitted has missing or inaccurate 
information that needs to be revised.  
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As the Zoning Administrator, I strive to be prompt and attentive to the needs of the applicants while 
ensuring that they understand the process and also comply with the rules and regulations set forth in the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
McKenna Associates 
 
 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan       
Senior Planner            
 
Cc: Steven Aynes, Township Manager 
‘ Mary Bird, Zoning Coordinator 

Jim Turner, Code Enforcement Officer 
Paul Lippens, Planning Consultant 

 
 
 
 
 
 









 

 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

December 17, 2018 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chair Ken 
Dignan at 7:00 P.M. at 8350 Main Street. 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

Brad Cousino Present 
Kenneth Dignan Present 
Greg Kolecki Present 
Jacki Otto Present 
Stephen Safranek Absent with notice 
James Balsillie, Alternate Presence not required 

 
Also present: 
Recording Secretary Lisa Lemble 
Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan 
Members of the public 
 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

 Motion:  Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
agenda be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

None. 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

6A. Case #JZBA180008; Gregory and Mary Kendall; 

808 E. Five Mile Road; Request for 15 foot front 

yard setback variance from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(a) for a 378 square foot deck on the 

west side of an existing dwelling.  

Parcel 02-20-100-004; zoned AR-2 Agricultural. 

 

 Motion: Otto moved, Cousino supported, that the 
public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

Mary Kendall said they have lived in their house for 25 
years and would like to improve the outdoor area. She 
said the house was built in 1863, and the road ends 
just beyond their house. She said a sidewalk and well 
restrict the area they can build in.  

Dignan noted no other members of the public were 
present.  

In answer to a question, Kendall said she decided to set 
the deck posts before winter weather made it 
impossible, but she realizes they will have to be 
removed if the variance is not granted. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
the public hearing be closed.  
Motion carried 5⎯0 on a voice vote. 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

None. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

8A. Case #JZBA180008; Gregory and Mary Kendall; 

808 E. Five Mile Road; Request for 15 foot front 

yard setback variance from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(a) for a 378 square foot deck on the 

west side of an existing dwelling.  

Parcel 02-20-100-004; zoned Ar-2 Agricultural. 

 

Planning consultant Vidya Krishnan reviewed her 
reported dated December 6, 2018, and noted that the 
non-conforming lot and house existed prior to the 
Kendall’s owning it. She said the deck is proposed to be 
placed in the only area available due to restrictions 
created by the driveway, sidewalk, a rock wall, and the 
well. 

Krishnan said without a variance a deck only 110 sq. ft. 
in size would be possible. She said granting the 
variance would provide substantial justice to the 
applicants, it would replace an unsafe structure, and it 
is unlikely to have any negative effects on the 
surrounding neighborhood. She recommended 
approval with the conditions   

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
the request in Case #JZBA180008 by Gregory and 
Mary Kendall, 808 E. Five Mile Road, for a 15 foot 
front yard setback variance from Article VI, Section 
36-158(4)(a) for a 378 square foot deck on the west 
side of an existing dwelling be approved based on 
the recommendation and findings of fact outlined 
in the report from the planner dated December 6, 
2018, specifically findings of fact 1, 2, 3, and 6. 

Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 
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8B. Adoption of 2019 Calendar 

 
 Motion: Otto moved, Cousino supported, that the 

2019 calendar be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 5⎯0 on a voice vote. 

9. MINUTES 

 Motion: Cousino moved, Otto supported, that the 
minutes of the November 19, 2018, regular 
meeting be approved as presented and to dispense 
with the reading.  

Motion carried 5⎯0 on a voice vote. 

11. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

No comments. 

12. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

Krishnan said she would prefer that the Building 
Department not grant permits for work to be started 
prior to approval of required ZBA variances because it 

can put the ZBA in the position of feeling pressured to 
approve a variance. Kendall confirmed that although 
she discussed the work she was going to do with the 
building inspector no permit was issued for the posts 
she installed. 

There was a brief discussion about the reason for the 
need for the variance in Case #JZBA180008. Krishnan 
explained that State law requires that any additions to 
a non-conforming structure needs ZBA approval. 

13. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING 

January 28, 2019, at 7:00 P.M. at the Public Safety 
Building was announced as the date and time of the 
next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

14. ADJOURNMENT 

 Motion: Otto moved, Kolecki supported, that the 
meeting be adjourned. 
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:22 P.M. 

 
 

 
 
Prepared by Lisa Lemble. 
 
Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows: 
 Wording removed is stricken through; 
 Wording added is underlined. 
 
Adopted on February 19, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
Kenneth Dignan, Chair 

___________________________________________________ 
Greg Kolecki, Secretary 

 
 
Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township’s website at  
http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/ 
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